
  

 

 

Statistical Section 
 
Statistical tables differ from financial statements since they usually cover more than one fiscal year 
and may present nonaccounting data.  The following tables reflect social and economic data, financial 
trends, and fiscal capacity. 
 

 
 

 
 

The Community adopted a 3% tax surcharge (2002) to preserve open space. 
 



General Government Expenditures by Function (1) - Fund Based

Last Ten Fiscal Years

Employee
Fiscal General Public Public Human Culture & and Pension State & District Debt
Year Government Safety Education Works Services Recreation Benefits Assessments Service Total

1995 $1,365,586 $3,369,011 $14,080,491 $2,215,763 $116,661 $654,790 $3,218,254 $359,122 $1,167,878 $26,547,556
1996 $1,454,415 $3,668,313 $15,171,945 $2,615,703 $86,768 $834,487 $3,428,090 $389,327 $1,116,041 $28,765,089
1997 $1,493,798 $3,782,220 $16,230,168 $2,772,860 $140,827 $847,214 $3,195,655 $390,317 $1,020,443 $29,873,502
1998 $1,630,161 $3,994,463 $17,277,819 $2,860,661 $185,881 $1,057,925 $3,089,847 $396,837 $1,078,396 $31,571,990
1999 $1,644,921 $4,062,669 $18,443,045 $2,975,105 $192,059 $1,205,881 $3,092,038 $313,078 $1,202,551 $33,131,347
2000 $1,653,754 $4,535,981 $19,623,563 $3,081,781 $197,878 $1,302,267 $5,298,379 $435,557 $1,452,099 $37,581,259
2001 $1,697,978 $4,623,801 $20,798,350 $3,366,133 $193,771 $1,404,556 $5,879,601 $429,410 $1,693,034 $40,086,634
2002 $1,832,873 $4,795,958 $21,859,844 $3,184,573 $258,457 $1,386,876 $6,067,894 $398,380 $1,678,179 $41,463,034
2003 $1,908,358 $4,783,361 $22,685,456 $3,291,779 $364,011 $1,434,607 $7,461,481 $364,458 $2,328,532 $44,622,043
2004 $1,830,964 $4,818,040 $23,432,398 $3,301,135 $365,163 $1,354,687 $10,506,618 $328,705 $2,622,613 $48,560,323

(1)   Includes General Fund activity only.
(2)   In Fiscal Year 2002 the on-behalf payments by the Commonwealth for teachers pension benefits were reported for the first time.
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General Government Revenues by Source (1)

Last Ten Fiscal Years

Fiscal Property Motor Vehicle Inter- Sewer Trash
Departmental 

and Other Investment Premium from
Pension Reserve and 

Stabilization Other
Year Taxes & Excise Tax governmental Charges Disposal Revenue Income Bond Issue Transfers Transfers Total

1995 $21,211,504 $1,505,637 $2,202,098 $53,472 $297,613 $2,220,804 $343,660 $0 $113,000 $235,751 $28,183,539
1996 $21,967,041 $1,453,375 $2,506,962 $40,311 $289,208 $2,160,233 $499,039 $0 $113,000 $79,279 $29,108,448
1997 $22,478,954 $1,618,149 $2,754,790 $70,735 $269,807 $2,489,226 $562,232 $0 $116,000 $24,277 $30,384,170
1998 $23,514,570 $1,899,389 $2,965,305 $62,364 $343,564 $2,443,545 $540,945 $0 $115,000 $229,649 $32,114,331
1999 $24,622,846 $1,849,084 $3,176,273 $111,427 $307,626 $2,593,187 $621,539 $0 $113,000 $182,314 $33,577,296
2000 $25,628,018 $2,162,522 $5,579,908 $120,143 $373,048 $2,556,403 $577,622 $0 $75,000 $185,382 $37,258,046
2001 $26,765,959 $2,049,525 $6,815,869 $117,694 $373,696 $2,632,787 $523,287 $0 $109,000 $158,586 $39,546,403
2002 $28,660,751 $2,154,429 $6,703,051 $175,866 $371,836 $2,851,964 $305,021 $189,781 $100,000 $412,708 $41,925,407
2003 $31,028,599 $2,171,066 $6,835,937 $340,968 $488,487 $3,119,928 $289,138 $350,350 $75,000 $484,764 $45,184,237
2004 $32,561,967 $2,263,043 $6,597,520 $285,785 $500,169 $3,224,606 $308,218 $377,483 $574,726 (2) $431,719 $47,125,236

Note:  Certain functions have been reclassified to conform with the more recent fiscal years' presentations.
(1)   Includes General Fund activity only.
(2)   The Town was using interest only from the Pension reserve until 2004. As a result of the large State budget cutback, it was necessary to use principal from both the
             Pension and Stabilization reserve in 2004.
(3)   In Fiscal Year 2002 the on-behalf payments by the Commonwealth for teachers pension benefits were reported for the first time.
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Property Tax Levies and Collections

Last Ten Fiscal Years

Percent of Percent of
(1) Less Actual (2) First Year Percent of Delinquent Total Total Tax Outstanding Delinquent Tax

Fiscal Total Abatements & Net Net as %  Current Net Levy Tax Tax Collections to Delinquent to Net
Year Tax Levy Exemptions Tax Levy of Total Tax Collections Collected Collections Collections Net Tax Levy Taxes Tax Levy

1995 $21,253,169 $108,505 $21,144,664 99.49% $20,629,317 97.6% $515,347 $21,144,664 100.00% $0 0.00%
1996 $21,730,178 $132,486 $21,597,692 99.39% $21,121,381 97.8% $476,311 $21,597,692 100.00% $0 0.00%
1997 $22,583,151 $247,547 $22,335,604 98.90% $22,098,628 98.9% $236,976 $22,335,604 100.00% $0 0.00%
1998 $23,572,583 $262,975 $23,309,608 98.88% $22,970,756 98.5% $338,852 $23,309,608 100.00% $0 0.00%
1999 $24,587,013 $223,540 $24,363,473 99.09% $24,065,194 98.8% $298,279 $24,363,473 100.00% $0 0.00%
2000 $25,737,991 $124,136 $25,613,855 99.52% $25,206,187 98.4% $407,668 $25,613,855 100.00% $0 0.00%
2001 $26,951,751 $154,035 $26,797,716 99.43% $26,481,552 98.8% $316,164 $26,797,716 100.00% $0 0.00%
2002 $28,466,107 $101,481 $28,364,626 99.64% $28,008,980 98.7% $355,646 $28,364,626 100.00% $0 0.00%
2003 $31,058,813 $126,554 $30,932,259 99.59% $30,546,914 98.8% $385,345 $30,932,259 100.00% $0 0.00%
2004 $32,576,128 $74,104 $32,502,024 99.77% $32,184,832 99.0% $317,192 $32,502,024 100.00% $0 0.00%

 

(1) Includes omitted and revised assessments.
(2) Includes tax liens.

Real Estate Tax Levies vs. First Year Collections
Last Ten Fiscal Years
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Town of Duxbury, Massachusetts

Assessed Value and Equalized Valuation of Taxable Property

Last Ten Fiscal Years

Total Ratio of
Assessed Value (1) Assessed (2) Assessed to

Fiscal Real Personal Town Census Value Equalized Equalized
Year Property Property Total Population Per Capita Value Value

1995 $1,158,844,000 $15,364,250 $1,174,208,250 14,159 $82,930 $1,327,802,600 88.43%
1996 $1,239,580,800 $16,498,850 $1,256,079,650 14,506 $86,590 $1,408,233,000 89.20%
1997 $1,368,012,546 $17,456,830 $1,385,469,376 14,661 $94,500 $1,493,152,450 92.79%
1998 $1,402,433,114 $17,602,060 $1,420,035,174 14,480 $98,069 $1,578,071,900 89.99%
1999 $1,494,932,651 $18,114,280 $1,513,046,931 14,880 $101,683 $1,735,433,900 87.19%
2000 $1,716,529,292 $17,836,700 $1,734,365,992 14,890 $116,479 $1,892,795,900 91.63%
2001 $2,027,631,754 $18,818,640 $2,046,450,394 14,847 $137,836 $2,228,641,550 91.83%
2002 $2,272,505,900 $19,451,200 $2,291,957,100 14,696 $155,958 $2,564,487,200 89.37%
2003 $2,556,800,600 $18,557,010 $2,575,357,610 15,121 $170,317 $2,849,072,500 90.39%
2004 $2,854,176,700 $21,033,140 $2,875,209,840 15,127 $190,071 $3,133,657,800 91.75%

(1) Source: Town Clerk
(2) Equalized valuations are determined biennially by the Commissioner of Revenue - alternate years represent an averaged value.

Sources:  MA Department of Revenue
                Town Census
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Assessed Value of Taxable Property by Classification

Last Ten Fiscal Years

Assessed Value
Fiscal Residential Residential Total Commercial Total
Year Value % of Commercial Industrial Personal Commercial % of Town

Total Value Value Value Property Value Total Value Value

1995 $1,114,225,588 94.9% $44,001,812 $616,600 $15,364,250 $59,982,662 5.1% $1,174,208,250
1996 $1,194,827,620 95.1% $44,136,580 $616,600 $16,498,850 $61,252,030 4.9% $1,256,079,650
1997 (1) $1,322,615,822 95.5% $44,728,624 $668,100 $17,456,830 $62,853,554 4.5% $1,385,469,376
1998 $1,357,392,194 95.6% $44,372,820 $668,100 $17,602,060 $62,642,980 4.4% $1,420,035,174
1999 $1,447,489,529 95.7% $46,775,022 $668,100 $18,114,280 $65,557,402 4.3% $1,513,046,931
2000 (1) $1,662,032,405 95.8% $52,865,687 $1,631,200 $17,836,700 $72,333,587 4.2% $1,734,365,992
2001 $1,966,361,045 96.1% $59,424,509 $1,846,200 $18,818,640 $80,089,349 3.9% $2,046,450,394
2002 $2,209,062,754 96.4% $61,518,646 $1,924,500 $19,451,200 $82,894,346 3.6% $2,291,957,100
2003 (1) $2,483,838,545 96.4% $70,975,755 $1,986,300 $18,557,010 $91,519,065 3.6% $2,575,357,610
2004 $2,778,019,842 96.6% $73,961,358 $2,195,500 $21,033,140 $97,189,998 3.4% $2,875,209,840

(1) Revaluation year.

Source:  Assessor's Department, Town of Duxbury
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Town of Duxbury, Massachusetts

Property Tax Rates Per $1,000 of Assessed Valuation

Last Ten Fiscal Years

Commercial and
Fiscal Residential Industrial Personal
Year Real Property Real Property Property

1995 $18.10 $18.10 $18.10
1996 $17.30 $17.30 $17.30
1997 $16.30 $16.30 $16.30
1998 $16.60 $16.60 $16.60
1999 $16.25 $16.25 $16.25
2000 $14.84 $14.84 $14.84
2001 $13.17 $13.17 $13.17
2002 $12.42 $12.42 $12.42
2003 $12.06 $12.06 $12.06
2004 $11.33 $11.33 $11.33

Source:  Assessor's Department, Town of Duxbury
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Town of Duxbury, Massachusetts

Principal Taxpayers 

June 30, 2004

Nature of Assessed Amount % of Total
Name Business Valuation of Tax Tax Levy

The Village at Duxbury Assisted Living Facility $29,217,900 $331,039 0.77%

Sheehan, Gerald V. Residence $7,619,900 $86,333 0.20%

N-Star Electric Utility $7,396,100 $83,798 0.19%

Welch, Thomas F. Nursing Home $7,020,400 $79,541 0.18%

Dunn, Steven M. Residence $5,818,100 $65,919 0.15%

Standish, LLC Medical Building $4,908,000 $55,608 0.13%

Weyerhauser C.A. & Micallef J.S. Trustees Residence $4,076,400 $46,186 0.11%

Trapelo Realty, Inc. Shopping Plaza $4,000,600 $45,327 0.11%

Kellywood Nominee Trust Residence $3,831,100 $43,406 0.10%

Island Creek Village Office/ Apartment Complex $3,172,600 $35,946 0.08%

Totals $77,061,100 $873,102 2.03%
 

(1)  Source:  Assessor's Department, Town of Duxbury
(2)  Total Commercial, Industrial & Personal Property (CIP) Valuation $97,189,998
(3)  Total Valuation of All Property $2,875,209,840
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Town of Duxbury, Massachusetts

Computation of Legal Debt Margin

June 30, 2004

Fiscal Year 2004 equalized valuation $3,133,657,800

Debt Limit - 5% of equalized valuation $156,682,890

Less:
     Total debt applicable to limitation $7,925,062

     Authorized and unissued debt, applicable to limitation $4,740,200

Legal debt margin $144,017,628

Source: Town Assessor, financial statements
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Town of Duxbury, Massachusetts

Ratio of Net General Obligation Bonded Debt
to Equalized Value and Net Bonded Debt per Capita

Last Ten Fiscal Years

Outstanding Ratio of Net
State Gross Less: Bonded Debt Net Bonded

Fiscal Town Census Equalized Bonded Self-Supporting Net Bonded To Assessed Debt Per
Year Population Value (1) Debt Debt (2) Debt Value Capita

1995 14,159 $1,327,802,600 $3,899,000 $204,000 $3,695,000 0.28% $261
1996 14,506 $1,408,233,000 $6,301,000 $1,941,000 $4,360,000 0.31% $301
1997 14,661 $1,493,152,450 $5,878,000 $2,328,000 $3,550,000 0.24% $242
1998 14,480 $1,578,071,900 $8,283,947 $2,173,947 $6,110,000 0.39% $422
1999 14,880 $1,735,433,900 $11,831,316 $4,691,316 $7,140,000 0.41% $480
2000 14,890 $1,892,795,900 $13,259,780 $4,844,780 $8,415,000 0.44% $565
2001 14,847 $2,228,641,550 $11,510,404 $4,340,404 $7,170,000 0.32% $483
2002 14,696 $2,564,487,200 $12,635,926 $4,061,926 $8,574,000 0.33% $583
2003 15,121 $2,849,072,500 $13,258,841 $4,155,841 $9,103,000 0.32% $602
2004 15,127 $3,133,657,800 $13,704,988 $5,249,991 $8,454,997 0.27% $559

(1) Equalized valuations are determined biennially by the Commissioner of Revenue- alternate years represent averaged value 
(2) Sewer debt and water enterprise debt

Source:  Audited Financial Statements, Town Census
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Ratio of Annual Debt Service Expenditures for General Obligation Bonded Debt
to Total General Government Expenditures

Last Ten Fiscal Years

Ratio of Bonded
Total General Debt Service to General

Annual Governmental Government
Fiscal Year Debt Service Expenditures Expenditures

1995 $1,167,878 $26,547,556 4.40%
1996 $1,116,041 $28,765,089 3.88%
1997 $1,020,443 $29,873,502  3.42%
1998 $1,078,396 $31,571,990 3.42%
1999 $1,202,551 $33,131,347 3.63%
2000 $1,452,099 $37,581,259 3.86%
2001 $1,693,034 $40,086,634 4.22%
2002 $1,678,179 $41,463,034 4.05%
2003 $2,328,532 $44,622,043 5.22%
2004 $2,622,613 $48,560,323 5.40%

Source:  Audited Financial Statements.

(1) In Fiscal Year 2002 the on-behalf payments by the Commonwealth for teachers pension benefits are reported for 
the first time.
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Town of Duxbury, Massachusetts

Age, Income and Wealth Levels (1)

1990 - 2000

Category Year Duxbury Norfolk County Massachusetts

Median Age 1990 37.2 33.1 33.6
2000 40.3 36.8 36.5

Median Family Income 1990 $68,575 $46,872 $44,367
2000 $106,245 $65,554 $61,664

Per Capita Income 1990 $24,770 $16,523 $17,224
2000 $40,242 $24,789 $25,952

Source:  MA Department of Revenue, Division of Local Services
                U. S.  Census
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Town of Duxbury, Massachusetts

Population and School Enrollment Changes

Last Ten Calendar Years

Year Population Increase/  -Decrease School Enrollment Increase/  -Decrease

1995 14,159 324 2,779 83
1996 14,506 347 2,774 -5
1997 14,661 155 2,868 94
1998 14,480 -181 2,940 72
1999 14,880 400 2,961 21
2000 14,890 10 3,048 87
2001 14,847 -43 3,085 37
2002 14,696 -151 3,150 65
2003 15,121 425 3,191 41
2004 15,127 6 3,231 40

Sources: Town Clerk, Town of Duxbury
School Department, Town of Duxbury
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Town of Duxbury, Massachusetts

Annual Unemployment Rates (1)

Last Ten Calendar Years

Calendar Labor Plymouth
Year Force Employment Duxbury County Massachusetts

1995 7,500 7,241 3.5% 5.7% 5.4%
1996 7,638 7,432 2.7% 4.9% 4.3%
1997 7,944 7,749 2.5% 4.4% 4.0%
1998 8,095 7,920 2.2% 3.5% 3.3%
1999 8,212 8,034 2.2% 3.3% 3.2%
2000 7,233 7,100 1.8% 2.8% 2.6%
2001 7,404 7,201 2.7% 3.5% 3.7%
2002 7,555 7,257 3.9% 4.9% 5.3%
2003 7,348 7,065 3.9% 5.6% 5.8%
2004 (2) 7,222 6,994 3.2% 4.3% 4.6%

(1)  Source:  MA Department of Employment and Training

(2)  Data as of September, 2004

Unemployment Rates
Last Ten Calendar Years

-

0.01

0.02

0.03

0.04

0.05

0.06

0.07

1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

P
er

ce
nt

Duxbury Plymouth County Massachusetts

Town of Duxbury, Massachusetts  91 Comprehensive Annual Financial Report



(2)
1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

Agriculture 45 47 40 53 46 45 45 15 15 14

Construction 84 84 88 94 98 93 89 148 164 142

Finance/Insurance/Real Estate 123 87 100 89 93 82 82 74 72 74

Government 543 532 554 556 556 552 536 * * *

Trade, Transportation, Utilities 117 132 113 111 114 109 111 57 64 71

Wholesale/Retail Trade 479 504 533 552 582 608 571 386 358 298

Services 753 845 910 973 993 1072 1074 * * *

Manufacturing 31 24 30 33 39 40 43 79 73 64

Information Services * * * * * * * 45 53 34

Professional and Business Services * * * * * * * 378 417 378

Education and Health Services * * * * * * * 952 955 967

Leisure and Hospitality Services * * * * * * * 296 306 225

Other Services * * * * * * * 100 121 117

2,175 2,255 2,368 2,461 2,521 2,601 2,551 2,530 2,598 2,384

$26,305 $28,981 $30,310 $32,216 $34,252 $35,214 $35,697 $38,730 $42,944 (3)

$57,214,000 $65,352,000 $71,775,000 $79,283,000 $86,349,000 $91,591,000 $91,064,000 $97,986,234 $111,568,641 (3)

*For years subsequent to 2001, the MA Department of Employment replaced its
Standard Industrial Code (SIC) system with the new North American Industry 
Classification (NAICS).  Consequently, information provided in this table 
from 1995 through 2001 is shown under the SIC classification system and 
2002 through 2004 are shown under the NAICS classification system.

(1)  Source:  MA Department of Employment
      and Training.
      This reflects the most recent available data.

(2) Based on First Quarter Data
(3) Data not available
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Town of Duxbury, Massachusetts

Property Value, Construction (1) and Bank Deposits 

Last Ten Calendar Years

Real Property Building (2)
Calendar Assessed Permits Bank

Year Value Issued (3) Deposits

1995 $1,174,208,250 12,953,415$       $87,862,000
1996 $1,256,079,650 11,473,865$       $94,605,000
1997 $1,385,469,376 12,948,110$       $98,366,000
1998 $1,420,035,174 12,773,554$       $106,234,000
1999 $1,513,046,931 15,939,902$       $111,728,000
2000 $1,734,365,992 13,505,405$       $95,503,000
2001 $2,046,450,394 13,703,154$       $113,532,000
2002 $2,291,957,100 20,712,422$       $128,443,000
2003 $2,575,357,610 22,158,055$       $157,155,000
2004 $2,875,209,840 14,209,594$       (4) $168,032,000

 (1) Not Available.

(2)  Source:  Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation.  These figures represent deposits in
                      Duxbury area banks; they do not include deposits in credit unions and savings 
                      and loan institutions.  

(3)  New Dwelling Permits.
        Source:  Building Inspection Department, Town of Duxbury.  

(4) Through 11/01/04
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Fiscal Year 2003

Canton Concord Hingham Medfield Sharon Westwood Wayland Longmeadow Duxbury

Total General Fund Expenditures $48,523,393 $51,391,812 $52,826,786 $34,101,022 $48,832,917 $44,765,756 $44,022,205 $37,833,205 $41,335,381

Police $3,008,038 $2,625,038 $3,675,960 $1,720,110 $2,242,013 $2,379,482 $1,936,342 $2,122,943 $2,430,381
6% 5% 7% 5% 5% 5% 4% 6% 6%

Fire $3,356,915 $2,436,731 $3,172,786 $462,780 $1,262,279 $2,096,187 $1,743,968 $1,082,417 $1,740,029
7% 5% 6% 1% 3% 5% 4% 3% 4%

Education $22,535,069 $30,145,968 $25,667,364 $18,690,512 $26,674,786 $24,705,349 $23,985,791 $23,081,110 $22,684,861
46% 59% 49% 55% 55% 55% 54% 61% 55%

Public Works $3,471,565 $2,760,040 $3,521,395 $2,119,084 $2,375,868 $3,553,405 $1,916,896 $2,091,099 $3,116,485
7% 5% 7% 6% 5% 8% 4% 6% 8%

All Other $16,151,806 $13,424,035 $16,789,281 $11,108,536 $16,277,971 $12,031,333 $14,439,208 $9,455,636 $11,363,625
33% 26% 32% 33% 33% 27% 33% 25% 27%

Stabilization Fund (6/30/03) $917,569 $2,136 $0 $1,073,178 $6,274 $773,284 $151,836 $401,837 $1,463,807

Free Cash (7/01/03) $4,666,596 $3,638,239 $2,105,160 $1,409,805 $1,051,399 $1,498,110 $2,809,907 $1,279,589 $2,620,649

Bond Rating (10/04) Aa2 Aaa Aaa Aa2 Aa3 Aa1 Aaa Aa3 Aa2

Source:  MA Department of Revenue, Division of Local Services.

*            Information as provided in State of MA end of year report.
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The expanded (1998) Duxbury Free Library. 




